ltem 18

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: November 18, 2014

Prepared By/Phone Number: Yolanda Aleman, 854-9106
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leroy Nellis, County Executive,
Planning and Budget

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Consider and take appropriate action on
budget amendments, transfers and discussion items.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:
Please see attached documentation

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Please see attached documentation.
ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES: Please see attached documentation.

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: Please see attached
documentation.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Leroy Nellis, Planning and Budget Office (512) 854-9106
Jessica Rio, Planning and Budget Office, (512) 854-9106
David Salazar, County Judge’s Office, (512) 854-9555

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a
pdf to Cheryl Aker in the County Judge's office, agenda@traviscountytx.gov by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m.
for the next week's meeting.



BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND TRANSFERS

FY 2015
11/18/2014
NEW BUDGET
=
= z
= =)
4 2
=) =
7] &) E
8 a = g
g 2z 3 3
BA# O E Q Q Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg#
N1 2034 158011 511410 HHS Utility Assistance $9,000.00 1
2034 158011 410010 HHS Grant Revenue RRB $9,000.00
AMENDMENTS
=
= z
= 2
r4
[ =
7] @] E
a =t g
5 & 3
BA# © E L L Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
Al 0001 198000 580200 Reserves Interlocal Agreements Status Reserves $374,478.00 4
0001 147001 511530 Emergency Sves.  Building Repairs and Maintenance $374,478.00
A2 0001 128002 510310 JPPct. 3 Software $977.00 6
0001 127002 511900 JP Pct. 2 Other Services $977.00
A3 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $15,108.00 8
0001 108003 500050 Tax Salaries - Regular Employee $15,108.00
A4 601424 0001 198000 580070 Reserves CAR Reserves $140,945.00 14
601424 0001 112800 520050 ITS Capital Outlay - Computer Equipment $132,725.00
0001 112800 510070 ITS Computer Equipment & Peripherals $8,220.00
AS 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $2,700,325.00 $19.00
0001 114011 522020 FMD Capital Outlay Mtrl - Buildings $2,700,325.00
TRANSFERS
=
= z
= =)
4 2
. 5 E
8 a - =
e £z 2 3
BA# 9 E ] ] Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
T1 0001 108008 502010 Tax Overtime $5,000.00 22
0001 108008 511540 Tax Furn. & Office Equip. Repairs & Maint. $5,000.00



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560

P.0. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Aerin-Renee Pfaffenberger, Budget Analyst
DATE: November 18, 2014
RE: Establishing New Budget for Revenue Received by Health and Human Services (HHS)

related to Texas Gas Service — Share the Warmth

Pursuant to the FY 2015 Budget Rules, PBO submits new revenue budget adjustments for Commissioners
Court approval. This budget adjustment totals $9,000 and establishes new budget in the Texas Gas Fund
(Fund #2034).

This grant was approved by Commissioners Court on April 24", 2012, and is automatically renewed on an
annual basis. The FY 2015 reimbursements for this grant are not included in the Revenue Estimate or
approved through the Grants process. Consequently, Court can expect to see similar revenue certification
“new” budget adjustments for this purpose this fiscal year.

The memo from the County Auditor certifying the revenue is attached.

PBO recommends approval of this new revenue budget adjustment.

cc: Sherri Fleming, County Executive, HHSVS
Leroy Nellis, Acting County Executive, PBO
Dede Bell, Daniel Wilson, Patty Lennon, County Auditor’s Office
Kathleen Haas, Lisa Glass, HHSVS
Travis Gatlin, Diana Ramirez, PBO
Jessica Rio, Budget Director, PBO



TRAVIS COUNTY
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
P.0. BOX 1748
AUSTIN, TX. 78767
(512) 854-9125

TRAVIS COUNTY
AUDITOR’S OFFICE

NICKI RILEY, CPA

COUNTY AUDITOR FAX: (512) 854-9164
November 4, 2014
TO: Leroy Nellis, County Executive, Planning and Budget
FROM: cki Riley, County Auditor

SUBJECT: Certification of Revenue ~Texas Gas Service — Share the Warmth

I hereby certify $9,000.00 of as additional revenue to be used by Travis County Health & Human
Services for the use on the Texas Gas Service — Share the Warmth grant.

These funds were awarded by Texas Gas Service and should be used as follows:

Local Grant # 800212 Internal Order # 100423
Fund #2034 Sponsor # 500034
Amount: $ 9,000.00

In the past, it has been the procedure of the Commissioners’ Court to increase the budget for the
expenditures of these funds upon certification of revenue.

If you have any questions, please call Cynthia Sayles at 854-4233.
NR/cs

cc: Dan Wilson, Chief Asst. County Auditor, County Auditor
Aerin Pfaffenberger, Budget Analyst, PBO
Lisa Sindermann, Financial Analyst, Travis County Health & Human Services
Dede Bell, Financial Manager, County Auditor
Cynthia Sayles, County Auditor



£TYE0! 0est 1000110881 [s380410 4 L DO000'E OEi8D 1001 G102 OLOGLY 29001 $EOZ 0001 GZDO00
£THO0Y (531 10001 40851 [+18 4851 L 06000'e CT/60 Lot GlaT O4bLEE 20001 YEOT .§— - 010000
00°000°8) a
vm) weiBoig papuny Eary [Fucnouny smuaD spuny W BRI | %x.ae_@ﬁoié 2| oAl EA eo_ aﬂoﬁs.im_ gm_ nsu_ NEEM ury
____________________________ S S I =

|
—MNUWorTR 79 C _

ZI0ZAOH0 OC'C00'E L4 01004 £2¥00) S10Z/0E/60 Aoyt 020000

00'000'6 . df) sse)n

ZI0Z/HOHG COCCO'E e02 <1148 %] £ZP001 ; m—gae Z6ZN0%0 010000

00°000's ] dk) ssejy

i i i 1 i
@) aeq Bugsog| unowyyeN 3 pung| SSEIQ pRrosuodg | wesfory paiosuods | ﬂmas_.ﬁ>_ mﬁasoaami - |
imna 31 B 28] = T
............. i
R

[] apon goseay | SeQ Sexal Wiy Buipung 109098 ] wonduasaq mpesy |

&  peseaw smmg 1ebpng [ o uorsiaj, 126pag il #dAy s0q 1o

(& yeuos] smmg EsARY | ¥WZ/LO/TT] #12q wawnoeq L v wap

m..P Y .i._.uwmw.n.....uh_.n..m SRENG WRURI] | asa Asuaiunp a ._w.um.mt_ S5a00id

o ussud @ E ;BqUIAN WeWwnaeg
[(med | [15swnang wasug __Eﬂ:nuon_._mﬁo__gm?mcoz __Emgo%mmmmmmz:_gooﬂtmemﬂmg:co_mmg_ _1=Em.am__mo=mo=u.xw=xnam_ V_ _ _:qu;

VI4IVid 3 Em: wawnsoq t&mc%.i \5%5 uu%:n W9



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca St., Suite 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Commissioners Court
FROM: Alan Miller, Budget Analyst /¢/V
DATE: November 4, 2014
RE: Request for funds from Interlocal Reserve to budget additional cost of the FY 2015

Combined Transportation, Emergency & Communications Center (CTECC)

Travis County participates with the City of Austin as well as TxDOT and Capital Metro in this
collaborative effort benefiting public safety and public service. Emergency Services has
finalized negotiations regarding the FY 2015 funding agreement for the CTECC program. The
FY 2015 county contribution is $2,302,117 which is $374,478 higher than the FY 2014 amount.

The FY 2015 increase is primarily due to a onetime required information technologies system
upgrade and improved data storage capacity totaling, $361,492. There is also an ongoing
increase of $12,986 for a salary adjustment built into the budget for shared CTECC support
staff. These staff are City of Austin Employees.

Since the amount for FY 2015 was not finalized at the time of the adoption of the FY 2015
Budget, the funds associated with this increase were budgeted in a special purpose reserve for
interlocal agreements under the oversight of the Commissioners Court. The amount requested
matches what was allocated to the reserve for the CTECC interlocal. PBO recommends
approval of the attached amendment for the FY 2015 agreement.

cc: Leroy Nellis, Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO
Danny Hobby, Christine Lego, Emergency Services



( N \dld — ——
N —
A10T g| oepugoe ()
8.¥'v.€ | NWWHOOUd-Q3IANNI-NON | LINVATT13H-1ON o0cel 0ESLES | LO00L00LYE 1000 | 200000
S9AJ8S8I Ul Junowy 1oenuo) 00310 8.¥'v.€- | NWWHO0Ud-Q3ANNS-NON | INVA313H-1ON 17413 00208S | 0000000861 1000 | £00000
aur xa|| Junowy (oo weiboid papun- JueRlS RANOUNY  WB)WWOYY Jajua ) spund pouad Jebpng pun4y aun
: VoL o/ . ' 1 m juswINd0
4 .\\mn(w.Q A A an | Ath Nt ! d
jeyol __
soulT
aweNIxa |
uone|siba SOAIDSIY Ul PISH JUNOWY J0BJUOD DDILD X3 JopesH
meT olgnd HOYoD Jeap GG8YPX D093  uosiad ‘dsey
9€:16:21L awil uonessn #L0Z 'y AON  8jeQ UOHEDID 20931 Jojeaid eled [euuonippy
Ajure400Q amg -anddy jeutbuo an3s $§3201d Nv¥l  Inssad0id
HIysediesp Gl0g  JeoA feosiy I @dA) 196png
NVYL adA]00Q 0 UOISIaA yobpng adA] anjep
¥10Z ‘v AON ajeqooQq 5102 JeaArd0Q Juswied -ape) jebpng
000t ealy W4 pajsodaud snjejs 'o0Q L€€20000¥ JSqwnN 00Q

1£€L0000Y

JdquInN d0(q A1juy J0J UOI)BULIOJU] JIPBIY




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560

P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Leah R. Henderson, Budget Analyst
DATE: November 6, 2014
RE: Request by PBO to Correct Erroneous Budget Item

During the FY 2015 budget process, the Commissioners Court approved an additional $977 within the
Justice Court Technology Fund (0125) for Justice of the Peace, Precinct Two to purchase an annual
subscription to Clear Investigator. Clear Investigator helps Precinct Two locate defendants’ current
addresses and provide proper notification of case settings and court orders to all parties as required by
law. For FY 2015, the funds for this item were erroneously budgeted by PBO in Justice of the Peace
Precinct Three’s budget within the Justice Court Technology Fund.

PBO has spoken with staff from both Precinct Three and Precinct Two on this matter. Precinct Three has
agreed to transfer the original $977 as a technical correction to Precinct Two’s budget within the Justice
Court Technology Fund.

PBO apologizes for the error and recommends approval of this transfer request.

cc: Leroy Nellis, Jessica Rio, Diana Ramirez, PBO
Judge Susan Steeg, Karen Barland, JP3
Judge Glenn Bass, Cindy Muller, Angelica Torres, JP2



WVHO0Hd-030NN3-NON oictL 5210 5210200421 |
WvH90dd-03ANN4-NON oLeL 5¢L0 G21.0200821

~ TN i~ R | % o=
Pgl| 614 Aoy i || nds Jef] | | | eeq ssisep ¢

ANVAZT13Y~1ON|

+102/90/1T|




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560

P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court

FROM: Aerin-Renee Pfaffenberger, Budget Analyst
DATE: November 18, 2014

RE: Request to Fund Reclassification of Tax Managers from Allocated Reserves

The Tax Office is requesting Commissioners Court approval of a transfer of $15,108 from the Allocated
Reserve for a portion of the cost to reclassify two Tax Supervisor positions to the newly created Tax
Manager job title. The Tax Manager job title was approved by Commissioners Court on November 4, 2014.
This job title was created as part of the on-going Tax Office reorganization plan. The office has worked with
HRMD to create a necessary level of middie management to oversee programs and ensure financial control
and accountability. The Tax Manager position was approved at Pay Grade 24 on the Classified Pay Scale,
while the Tax Supervisor position is a Pay Grade 20, a difference of $15,108.

The cost to fund both reclassifications is $30,215. While the Tax Office does not have sufficient flexibility on
an ongoing basis to fund both position changes internally, the office has agreed to internally fund the cost
of one of the reclassifications. PBO confirms that the Tax Office has sufficient ongoing savings to fund the
cost of reclassifying one position from Pay Grade 20 to Pay Grade 24, a cost of $15,107. The department
has experienced some retirements and has hired the replacements at lower salaries, resulting in permanent
salary savings.

During the FY 2015 budget process, PBO recommended two Tax Supervisor positions for the office, one in
the Property Tax division and another in the Motor Vehicle division. These positions, two of four positions
received in the FY 2015 budget, reflect a recommendation from the Auditor’s Office that was intended to
help alleviate a number of internal control weaknesses and risks associated with the operations of the
Property Tax and Motor Vehicles Divisions. The Tax Office proposed a manager job description that had not
yet been completed by HRMD or approved by Commissioners Court before the budget process. PBO and
the HRMD Compensation Manager agreed to work with the Tax Office to complete the job description and
work with the Tax Office on a future reclassification if such action was deemed appropriate.

The HRMD item on this Agenda includes the recommended reclassification of two positions from Tax
Supervisor to Tax Manager.



PBO concurs with the HRMD recommendation of the Tax Manager position, and also with the Auditor’s
Office comments regarding the Tax Manager position. The Tax Office commitment to internally fund the
reclassification of one of the two reclassifications is consistent with other actions recommended by PBO in

the past.

PBO recommends approval of this request.

cc: The Honorable Bruce Elfant, Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector
Leroy Nellis, Interim County Executive, PBO
Nicki Riley, Travis County Auditor
Debbie Maynor, Director, HRMD
Travis Gatlin, Diana Ramirez, PBO
David Jungerman, County Auditor’s Office
Todd L. Osborn, HRMD
Jessica Rio, Budget Director, PBO



BRUCE ELFANT

TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR
VOTER REGISTRAR

MEMORANDUM

November 4, 2014 .

ro: Travis County Commissioners’ Court
‘ROM: Bruce Elfantl Assessor-Collector & Voter Registrar

tE: Risk Assessment Actions / Tax Manager Position

1 September the Auditor’s office provided a preliminary risk assessment memo covering the Motor
‘ehicles and Property Tax Divisions of the Tax Office. Certain recommendations were made at that time to

dd four new positions with the purpose of improving the control environment. The following is quoted
‘om the Auditor’'s memo:

“An additional middle management position in the Motor Vehicles Division focused on oversight and
review at the satellite locations.

An additional middle management position with the Property Tax Division responsible for oversight and
review of the tax sales functional area.

An additional internal auditor position acting as a third-party reviewer of cash controls, collections, tax
sales, refunds, account adjustments, inventory, and disbursements.

A systems support position tasked primarily with report writing for the Property Tax and Motor Vehicles
systems to support division management.”

[0



We are in the process of hiring the internal auditor and systems support positions. With regard to the
middle management position, the Tax Office budget included a request to approve a new job description,
Tax Manager. This position is a middle management slot that manages Tax Supervisors and reports to
Directors. Funding through the budget process did not meet the pay grade 24 requirements for Tax
Manager. As a result, the Tax Office proposes to use permanent salary savings and funding approved by
the court to make up the difference in pay grades.

After providing the preliminary risk assessment memo, the Auditor issued a full scale report on Motor
Vehicle operations. Throughout the process of working with the Auditor’s office we have requested
specific information to reduce risk and tighten internal controls. We recognize and value the fact that the
Auditor’s comments and recommendations in the report call for very specific actions. We are currently
addressing and implementing each one and will respond in writing with details. With regard to oversight
and review of satellite operations, for example, supervisors who oversee satellite operations will now
spend two days each week at the satellite office. Obviously this is not a cost-efficient, long-term solution
for satellite internal controls. In the long term we recommend expanding satellite operations and moving
more employees to each location to address the growing demand.

When the detailed report on Property Tax operations becomes available, we will conduct a thorough
review and address each item as in the Motor Vehicles report.

[



TRAVIS COUNTY TRAVIS COUNTY
AUDITOR’S OFFICE 700 LAVACA, 12™ FLOOR
P.0.BOX 1748
AUSTIN, TX 78767

NICKI RILEY, CPA (512) 854-9125
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX: (512) 854-9164

To: Aerin Pfaffenberger, Planning and Budget Office

From: 'D/) David Jungerman, Risk Evaluation and Consulting Division

Date: November 4, 2014

Subject: New Tax Office Positions

In September of 2014, the Auditor’s Office recommended that the Tax Office receive four
additional positions in the budget process to help alleviate a number of internal control
weaknesses and risks associated with the operations of the Property Tax and Motor Vehicles
Divisions. These positions included an additional tax supervisor for the Motor Vehicles Division
focused on oversight and review at the satellite locations and an additional tax supervisor for the
Property Tax Division responsible for oversight and review of the tax sales functional area.

All four requested positions were granted during the budget process; the Tax Office has now
requested that the two Tax Supervisor positions be reclassified as Tax Managers. The Auditor’s
Office does not have an issue with these reclassifications, assuming that the overall goals for
these positions — increased management at the satellite locations and improved controls for tax
sales — are achieved.

Please contact me at X47829 if you have any questions or concerns.

cc: Bruce Elfant, Travis County Tax Assessor/Collector

| &=



hl1ot'sq veepeso()

801°Gl | WWHOO¥d-GIANN4-NON | LNVATT34-1ON ocLl 050005} L000€00801 1000 | 200000
¥1/81/11 epusaby uno) wwo) 80L'GL- | WWHOO¥d-G3ANN4-NON | INVATTIY-10N oclL 010085 | 0000000861 1000| 100000
aur @ Junowny |eso- wesboid papund JueigeayOUNY WA 'WWOD JBjua) spund pousd 196png pung sur

é%ﬂﬁébg S\é&) asn

Ewd_.aod
Lo/ 'S | -
| ° saury

uonejsiba

meT oliand Hoyoy Jeep

9:4E€:80 °wl] uonesiy $10Z ‘04 AON 9ajeq uojealn
Anwe4-aoq amg olddy leulbuo
#3'ysedries

2 NYHL adA] o0

#102Z ‘01 AON 8jeqgrooqg

000t ealny N4

awieNIxa |

v1L/81/1| BPUSBY UNOD SIBUOISSIUWOD  1X8 1 JopesH

uosIad ‘dsay
MNLY¥3dd lojeaid %.QI—M%EE.
anN3s $83001d Nvdl IN sseo0.d
Gl0Z  les\ |edsld 1 adA] jebpng
0 UOISIBA 1ebpng  adA) anjep
sLoC Jeap’o0qg Juswied -aje) 1ebpng
pajsoda.d snjejs ‘ooqg S9€20000v JequinN "00Q

S9€L0000Y

JdquIny 0(J A1)uy 10J UOI)BULIOJUT JOPBIH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

November 5, 2014

To: Commissioners Court

From: Katie Petersen Gipson, Sr. Planning & Budget Analyst W

Re: Network End of Life Equipment

The FY 2015 Adopted Budget includes an earmark on the Capital Acquisitions Resources (CAR)
Reserve for $200,000 for any network equipment for Information Technology Services (ITS) that
may be at end of life and require replacement. ITS is requesting $140,945 of that earmark for
replacement firewall security equipment. This equipment is critical for the information security
infrastructure of the County and will be used in conjunction with ITS’ managed security services
initiative. The department will also be utilizing $250,139 from a FY 2014 funds reservation
designated for network equipment for this purchase.

PBO recommends approval of this transfer. The remaining $59,055 of the earmark should
remain in place for any additional network infrastructure needs that may be identified later in the
fiscal year.

CC: Tanya Acevedo, Chief Information Officer
Walter LaGrone, ITS

Randy Lott, ITS

Sheryl Holder, ITS

Leroy Nellis, County Executive for Planning & Budget
Jessica Rio, PBO

Diana Ramirez, PBO



ey,

iy,
48 NI
Travis County Courthouse, Austin, Texas
Date: October 29, 2014
To: Katie Gipson, PBO
From: Tanya Acevedo, Chief Information Officeljm]A/

Subject: Request Transfer from CAR Reserves for FY15 Network End of Life Equipment

TRAVIS COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
700 Lavaca, Suite 501A, Austin, Tx 78701 (512) 854-9666 Fax (512)854-4401

During the FY'15 budget process, the Commissioners Court approved an earmark of $200,000 for
Network End of Life Equipment. These funds were to be used as ITS identified specific equipment items

that needed to be replaced in FY15.

Travis County’s network firewall equipment, which provides the first layer of digital security, is now end
of life. ITS is requesting $140,945 of the $200,000 that was approved. Shown below is the list of items

that will be replaced:
Description Model # PO# Purchase Date
Ethernet Switch WS-C3550-48 262502 08/13/03
Ethernet Switch WS-C3550-24 293853 11/05/04
Security Appliance PIX-515 293134 10/08/04
Security Appliance PIX-515 293134 10/08/04
Ethernet Switch WS-C3550-24 293048 10/25/04
Security Appliance PIX-515 293853 11/05/04
Ethernet Switch WS-C3550-24 293048 10/25/04
Security Appliance PIX-515 317875 10/11/05

The cost to replace the firewall equipment is $391,084. ITS will use $250,139 from rolled over FY 14

Network End of Life to supplement this purchase.

CC:  Leroy Nellis, Acting County Executive for Planning and Budget

Diana Ramirez, PBO

Walter LaGrone, Brunilda Cruz, ITS

Attachment: Quote




Quote Name

F t c DIR Contract #
For the uttimate sense of security.
Quotation Information for
Contact Name Dain Herbat Quote Number
Account Name Travis County Created Date
Account Address 501 W. 11th St. Prepared By
Austin, TX E-mail
, 718767
Expiration Date
Phone 512-854-8688
Email dain.herbat@co.travis.tx.us

Qty Cusl Part Number Line ltem Description

Palo Alto
DIR-SDD-1887

00266555
10/28/2014
Misty Muniga

misty.muniga@fcitd.net

11/24/2014

Sales Price

RPer Unit

Ext. Sales
Price (8)

6 TCFC5050 5050 redun AC ps 120GB SSD drive $32,207.34  $193,244.04
6 TCFC5050-TP-HA TP SUB HA Year 1 $7.350.00 $44,100.00
6 TCFC5050-WF-HA WF SUB HA Year 1 $7,350.00 $44,100.00
2 TCFC5050-URL4-HA ' URLF SUB HA Year 1 $7,349.98 $14,699.96
6 TCFC-Premium 5050 Prem Supp 1 Year TCFC5050 $9,520.00 $57,120.00
8 TCFC-SFP-PLUS SR SFP+ 10GigE trans $1,027.50 $8,220.00
fessi .
160 PSFC-TM-PALOALTO Futu.re Com Pr(? essno.nal Services - Palo Alto (Executed Statement of Work $185.00 $29,600.00
required to begin services)
Payment Terms Net 30 Shipping and $0.00
Handling
Grand Total $391,084.00
FutureCom and Quote Terms Information
Cash price, as a convenience to you, we accept select credit cards Purchase Order requirement:
subject to a convenience fee.
- ® Terms subject to credit approval, 500 minimum amount past

Thank you for this opportunity to submit our quotation

Upon execution thereof, the order should be made out to Future
Com and emailed or faxed to the following:

due amounts accrue interest daily

for your réview. We hope to be favored by your order. ® Quantity, Part #, Product, Price

® PO Number, PO Date, Payment Terms
® Ship-to, Bill-to addresses, Phone #'s, Contacts

® Signature of authorized agent (if place for signature)
Fax: 817-510-1159 ® Applicable Sales Tax/Tax Exempt ID #

Email: orders@fcltd.net ® Minimum shipping is $35.00

¢ Restocking fee is 15%

Toll Free: 888-710-5250

provider of products and services. We consistently exceed the expectations of our customers and our strategic partners. We are the

Future Com is the national leader in security and network management solutions. Through forward thinking, we are our customer's best ’ b

best in the industry.



Quote Name Palo Alto
DIR Contract # DIR-SDD-1887

Future Com

For the ultimate sense of security.

807 Forest Ridge Dr.
Suite 105

Bedford, TX 76022
uUsS

Future Com is the national leader in security and network management solutions. Through forward thinking, we are our customer's best

provider of products and services. We consistently exceed the expectations of our customers and our strategic partners. We are the , _7
best in the industry.



hiey ‘e oo ) Y e

(slremeud) juswdinb3 O3 yiomeN adejdey oze'g Y2109 | INVAIT13H-LON oLLL 0£001S| L000008CLL 1000| €00000
(si1emang) yuswdinb3 103 >uompeN soejday S TANAAR ¥Zr109 | LNVAIT3Y-1ON OLLL 05002S| 1000008ZL1 1000} 200000
(stiemaud) uswdinb3 703 YomeN edejdey SP6°0PL- | NWHOO0¥d-G3IANNE-NON | LNVAITIH-1LON (1747 0.008S | 0000000861 1000 | 100000

aul xa junowy [es0 weJboid papun eis|eanyoun wey'wwog Jaua) spung pouad jebpng pung aur]

TG PO T (7177 S R

saun
aweNxa |
uone|sibe (siiemeud) wewdinb3y J03 omenN ecejdey  1xa] JapesH
MmeT olqngd HoyoY Jes uosiag ‘dsay
LE8LIEL Bwi) uoneal PL0Z ‘v AON 9jeq uojeasd SY3QTOH lojesasn gﬂ
Alwe4-o0Q amg -onddyfeulbuo aN3s $5800.d NVl IN ssasold
#3yseg'ies GL0Z  Jee, |eosld € edA] 1ebpng
NvH1 adAj "ooq 0 UOISIOA 1e6png odA) anjep
¥10Z ‘v AON 8jegrooq sloz Jes)\'00Q weawAed ‘ele) jebpng
0001 ealy N4 peisodeld  snjels ‘oog 19€20000¢ JequinN "o0Qg

19€L0000¥ Jdquny 50 AUy J0J UONEULIOJU] JOPLIH

I3




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

November 7, 2014

To: Commissioners Court

From: Katie Petersen Gipson, Sr. Planning & Budget Analyst /W

Re: South Congress building purchase

On October, 14, 2014 Commissioners Court approved the purchase of a building at 2538 South
Congress Boulevard. The negotiated purchase price is $2,700,000. Facilities Management is also
requesting an additional $325 for closing costs. The closing is expected to occur in December.
At the time of the Commissioners Court discussion, the Allocated Reserve was identified as the
funding source.

PBO recommends approval of this transfer.

CC: Leroy Nellis, County Executive for Planning & Budget
Roger El-Khoury, Facilities Management Director

Amy Draper, FMD

Jessica Rio, PBO

Diana Ramirez, PBO

19



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Roger A. El Ig%;l}yg, !K?S&,g%, Director

1010 Lavaca S $0WA §00 & PO bk DI38, Austin, Texas 78767 « Phone: (512) 854-9661 « Fax: (512) 854-9226

MEMORMW & BU Project No: Real Estate
File: 102

TO: Jessica Rio, Budget Director, Planning and B
FROM: Roger A. El Khoury, M.S., P.E., Director
DATE: November 6, 2014

SUBJECT: Funding Issue — Purchase and Closing Costs
2538 S. Congress Avenue

The Commissioners Court on October 14, 2014, item 32, approved proceeding with the purchase
of the property located at 2538 S. Congress Avenue. The purchase price is $2,700,000 with
estimated closing costs of $325. Facilities Management Department has loaded Budget
Adjustment (BA) # 400007308 in the system to provide the necessary $2,700,325 to allow the
closing to occur on the property. Please process this BA to appear for Commissioners Court
approval on November 18, 2014. The purchase agreement does include a lease back for 60 days

at $25,000 per month, which will initiate at closing.

Please direct any questions on this request to Amy Draper at 49040. Thank you for your
assistance with this request.

COPY TO:

Leroy Nellis, Acting County Executive, PBO
John Carr, Administrative Director, FMD

Amy Draper, CPA, Financial Manager, FMD
Christopher Gilmore, County Attorney’s Office

RECEIVE

014 NQY -7



hie 'g| veparsoo() CV 4 el W
Apedoud ssaibuo) g geGz aseyaund o} spung G2e'00L'e L1009 | LNVATTIH-LON orilL 0202¢s| 0000LLOVLL L000| 200000
Kpedoud ssaibuo) g ge5z @seyound o) spung G2€'004°2- | WWHD0Hd-QIANNS-NON | INVAIT3H-LON ocLL 0L008S | 0000000861 L000{ L0O0000
aup] xa Junowy (200 weiboid papund JueigjEalyouNd WY WWOD JAjua) spund pousd yebpng pung aur
J.S§ =27 :\S\Qf qQQN. ! FUEII G EL T4 |

. asn _ feoL S—

Soul
eweNxa |
uoyejsiba Apadoud ssaibuo) S g6z aseyoind 0} spung X3 JopesH

meT oland HoyaD Jesp 0V06Y HIJVHA Y uosiad “dsey

2G:/€:60 @awil uoneas)

Aweq-o0q

¥10Z ‘9 AON @)eq uofieasd

amg -oiddyfeuibuo

NvHL

¥10Z '9 AON

000}

JFysedles |

adA] -00g

aje@ooqg

eaiy N4

YH3advda Jojealp
aN3s §5300.d
GL0C JeeA [eosly
0 UOISIBA
5102 Jes\'00Q
pejsodald  snjejs -soQg

Ejeq [eUUOHIPPY

1IN ssaosoid

odA) jebpng

adA] enjep

juswAied -aes abpng

JaquinN ‘s0qg

80¢€L0000Y

JdquInN 0 A1juy J10J UONBULIOJU] JIPBIF




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560

P.0. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Aerin-Renee Pfaffenberger, Budget Analyst M
DATE: November 18, 2014
RE: Request to Transfer Funds from Overtime Budget to Operating for Tax Office Voter

Division

The Tax Office is requesting Commissioners Court approval to transfer $5,000 from the personnel
budget (Overtime) to the operating budget (Office Supplies).

Per Travis County Budget Rules, PBO is not authorized to automatically approve the transfer of
funds from the personnel budget to operating, and this budget transaction is therefore being
presented to Commissioners Court for approval.

Historically, the Tax Office has used the flexibility given to their office during the budget process to
increase or decrease the Voter Registration Division personnel and operating budgets based in
projected needs for the upcoming fiscal year. The office did not transfer the necessary funds
during the budget process and now seeks to move the money from personnel to operating to
purchase supplies for the next election cycle. During the FY 2016 budget process, the Tax Office
will have the opportunity to return the funds to the personnel budget to pay for anticipated staff
overtime for scheduled elections that will take place in FY 2016.

PBO recommends approval of this request.

cc: The Honorable Bruce Elfant, Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector
Leroy Nellis, Interim County Executive, PBO
Travis Gatlin, Diana Ramirez, PBO
Dee Lopez, Tax Office
Tina Morton, Deputy Tax Assessor
Jessica Rio, Budget Director, PBO



BRUCE ELFANT

TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR
VOTER REGISTRAR

November 7, 2014
Memo To:  Aerin-Renee Pfaffenberger, PBO
From: Dee Lopez, Tax Office

Re: FY 2015 Transfer of Funds

During each even-numbered year (FY14), the overtime line item contains $11,360 needed for anticipated
staff overtime to work five scheduled elections during Primary and General election cycles. In odd-
numbered years (FY15), I typically move $5000 to office supplies during the budget period to prepare for the
next Primary year election cycle. Moving the funds between funding years is a management strategy to plan
and prepare for the necessary expenditures that we encounter during heavy election years.

Today, I verified that the funds were not moved during the FY 15 budget period. Therefore, I request your
assistance to transfer $5000 from the following line items -

From: Fund Center 1080080001, Commitment Item 502010, Overtime
To:  Fund Center 1080080001, Commitment Item 511540, Office Supply
Feel free to contact me at 49203 at any time if you need additional information to process this request.

Thanks for your help!

CC: Tina Morton, Tax Office

5501 AIRPORT BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78751 512 8549473 BRUCE.ELFANT@CO.TRAVIS.TX.US




Moz/el wgmersy VY e

3

000°S | WWHD0¥Ud-G3IANNI-NON | LNVAIT3H-LON 0ELL 0¥SL1S| 1000800801 L000| 200000
epuabe 1/81/| 1 HNOD WwWoyH 000'S- | A\WYO0Yd-G3IANNI-NON | LINVAIT13H-1ON ocLlL 0L0Z0S| 1000800801 L000| 100000
auIT xa Junowy |eso weiBoid papun4 jueigjealyouny  waywiwo)| Jajua) spund pousad ebpng pun4g aur
AI\JA\S! q(?\ ~\N\ v/ 0@ \m juswindoqg
~7f : . asn _ Te01 ———
saul
SUEeNIXa |
uoneysiba ¥1/81/11 4o} epusby UNOD wWwWo) X3 JapesH
meT aolqnd HoyoD les A uosiad dwmm_
0£:8G:91 8uwi] uoneas) #10Z ‘01 AON 8jeq uonealn YNLY3dd Jojeas Ejeq [euuonippy
Apued-00Q amg -olddyleutbuo anas §S8001d Nvdl  In sseoold
#3ysepies GLOZ  lea, |eosid I adALebpng
NVHL adA}-00Q 0 UOISIBA 18bpng adAj snjep
#10Z ‘0L AON ejeq-ooq SL0Z leapro0Q awiked ‘aje) jebpng
0001 ealy W4 pajsodeld  smejg ooQ €.€0000¢ JaquinN 00Q

£LELOOOOY J3quInN 0] A1)u7 10§ UOHEWLIOJU] JIPBI




Allocated Reserve Status (580010)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
156,227,297.00 Beginning Balance
899.71 | Allocated Reserves 10/3/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders - Various
2,205.31 | Allocated Reserves 10/8/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders - Various
45,5614.33 | Allocated Reserves 10/20/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders - Various
(224,412.00)| Med Examiner/ITS 10/21/14| Deputy Medical Examiner Il position
12,059.87 | Allocated Reserves 10/27/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders - Various
(100,000.00)| HHS 10/28/14| Correction from FY 2014 for AISD Family Res. Ctr. Contract
(249,833.00)| General Administration 11/4/14| Appraisal District Fee Increase
18,693.77 | Allocated Reserves 11/19/14] Liquidated Purchase Orders - Various
14,732,424.99 |Current Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against Allocated Reserve Previously Identified:

Explanation

($200,000)
($35,000)
($70,000)
($18,010)

($325,000)

($417,087)
($50,000)
($20,000)
($20,000)

($125,000)
($45,983)

($300,000)

($4,000,000)
($95,490)

($500,000)

($160,000)
($50,000)
($40,227)

($250,000)

($200,000)

Criminal Courts - Legally Mandated Fees

Criminal Courts - Bailiff Transition to TCSO

Criminal Courts - Legally Mandated Fees

District Attorney - Environment Protection Unit

Emergenciy Medical Services - STAR Flight Air Communication Specialist
General Administration - Travis Central Appraisal District

General Administration - Waller Creek TIF

Human Resources - Tuition Reimbursement Program

Human Resources - ACC Internship Program

Planning and Budget Office - Civil and Family Justice Center

Purchasing Office - HUB Program Specialist

Sheriff's Office - Inmate Operating Costs

Transportation and Natural Resources - West Service Center

Transportation and Natural Resources - Work Order System Additional Funding
Transportation and Natural Resources - Road Maintenance Operating Supplement
Transportation and Natural Resources - MCE Fleet Non-Fuel Line Items
Transportation and Natural Resources - Park Forestry Services

Transportation and Natural Resources - Transit Pass Program

Undesignated - 450th District Court Start-Up Costs

Undesignated - Contracted Security Services

($6,921,797) Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$7,810,628 Remaining Allocated Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures

x5



Capital Acquisition Resources Account Reserve Status (580070)

CAR RESERVE TRANSFERS
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
2,572,379 Beginning Balance
(500,000)] TNR 10/14/14| Hamilton Pool Road

2,072,379 Current Reserve Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against CAR Reserves Previously Identified:

Amount

Explanation

($70,000)
($200,000)
($400,000)
($100,000)

($50,000)
($192,750)

($7,200)

Civil Courts - Audio Visual and Judges Workbench

Information Technology Services - Netwok End of Life Equipment
Juvenile Probation - Master Plan Phase |l

Transportation and Natural Resources - Sidewalks - ADA Upgrades
Transportation and Natural Resources - Guardrail - New Installations
Transportation and Natural Resources - Failing Vehicles
Transportation and Natural Resources - Sandy Creek Park Proceeds

($1,019,950)

Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$1,052,429

Remaining CAR Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures

e



Reserve for Emergencies and Contingencies Status (580120,

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,000,000.00 Beginning Balance
$5,000,000 Current Reserve Balance
Fuel & Utilities Reserve Status (580130)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
300,000.00 Beginning Balance

$300,000 Current Reserve Balance

Civil and Family Justice Center (Planning) Reserve Status (580210)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
798,779.00 Beginning Balance
$798,779 Current Reserve Balance
Juvenile Justice Reserve Status (580260)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
504,726.00 Beginning Balance

$504,726 Current Reserve Balance

Smart Building Maintenance Reserve Status (580240)

Amount

Dept Transferred Into

Date

Explanation

363,033.00

Beginning Balance

$363,033 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for Replacement of Integrated Justice Systems Status (580160)

Amount

Dept Transferred Into

Date

Explanation

5,047,525.00

Beginning Balance

$5,047,525 Current Reserve Balance




Reserve for State Funding Cuts Status (580310)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
500,000.00 Beginning Balance
$500,000 Current Reserve Balance
STAR Flight Maintenance Reserve Status (580320)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
992,259.00 Beginning Balance
$ 992,259 Current Reserve Balance
Reserve for Interlocal Agreements Status (580200,
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
2,147,424.00 Beginning Balance
$2,147,424 Current Reserve Balance
Annualization Reserve (580200)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
714,606.00 Beginning Balance

$714,606 Current Reserve Balance




Sheriff's Office Overtime Reserve Status (580330)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,715,000.00 Beginning Balance
$1,715,000 Current Reserve Balance
Future Grants Requirements Reserve (580140)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
550,000.00 Beginning Balance
$550,000 Current Reserve Balance
Unallocated Reserve Status (580015)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
71,722,124.00 Beginning Balance
(12,500,000.00)| TNR 9/30/14| Reimbursement Resolution for St Hwy

45 SW between Loop 1 (MOPAC) and
FM 1626

$ 59,222,124 Current Reserve Balance






